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METHODOLOGY
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w%_mu_*_m ~ | Visitor Tracking Study

This report is based on 819 internet and in-person
surveys of out-of-county guests who stayed at beach

communities across Walton County and with visitors at
various locations along the beaches between March

and May 2024.
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SEASONAL
SNAPSHOT

Spring 2024

vs. 2023
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Lodging metrics including occupancy, number of visitors, and room nights are down
compared to Spring 2023, partially due to a statewide trend of visitation dropping
compared to 2023 because of an increase in domestic visitors going abroad, cruises
returning to pre-pandemic levels, etc.

Direct spending and economic impact of tourism were down year over year, due to a
decrease in the numbers of visitors, a decrease in ADR, and lower spending per travel
party. This reflects national trends of visitors prioritizing travel while exercising
economic caution by spending less during trips.

The top attributes considered most important to Walton County visitors (beautiful
beaches and clear water and a sense of comfort and safety) also received the highest
ratings for Walton County.

More visitors recall seeing advertisements for Walton County on various other social
media accounts than through any other type of promotion. Television and Walton
County social media accounts are also highly recalled promotion sources.

Nearly 1in 4 visitors mentioned crowded beaches, restaurants, and other amenities
when asked to describe Walton County.

g @ O

1,331,700 1,028,400 $1,157,388,200

TOTAL ROOM DIRECT
VISITORS NIGHTS SPENDING
1 51% | 6.8% 1 91%
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STUDY OBJECTIVES: MAP THE VISITOR JOURNEY

This report is organized along the visitor’s journey as shown below.

Travel Party

Profile

Trip

Experience

Post-Trip
Evaluation

® Visitor origin

* Planning cycle

* Planning sources

* Visitor Guide usage

» Other destinations
considered

* Trip influencers

» Reasons for visiting

= Exposure to
promotions

» Booking

* Mode of
transportation
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= Party size

= Party
composition

* Demographics

= Accommodations

* Length of stay

= Number of times in
destination

= Activities in
destination

* Visitor Spending

» Likelihood of
recommending

= Likelihood of
returning

= Evaluation of
destination
attributes

* Painting a picture
for others

* Number of visitors

» Expenditures

= Economic impact

= Room nights
generated

= Occupancy, ADR,
RevPAR
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VISITOR JOURNEY: ECONOMIC IMPACT

The bottom line is the economic impact of the visitor’s journey, so we start there.

Travel Party Trip Post-Trip
Profile Experience Evaluation
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ECONOMIC IMPACT - SPRING 2023 VS. 2024

Visitor Metrics Spring 2023 Spring 2024

» Lodging metrics including occupancy, number of
visitors, and room nights are down compared to Room nights 1103,600 1,028,400 -6.8%
Spring 2023, partially due to a statewide trend
of visitation dropping compared to 2023 Total visitors 1,402,900 1,331,700 -5.1%
bef:quse of an incr.ec:se in do.mestic visitors TDT collections $16.389.488' $16.803,580 2 5%
going abroad, cruises returning to pre-
pandemic levels, etc. Direct spending $1,273124000  $1157,388,200  -91%
» Direct spending and economic impact of Economic impact?  $1,823,401,600 $1,689,786,800 -7.3%
tourism were down year over year, due to a
decrease in the numbers of visitors, a decrease Occupancy 62.7% 55.2% 12.0%°
in ADR, and lower spending per travel party. Room rates $40894 $37629  -80%°
This reflects national trends of visitors
prioritizing travel while exercising economic RevPAR $256.41 $2077] 190%3
caution by spending less during trips.

Data sources: Walton County Clerk of Courts & County Comptroller, properties in Walton County
that rent to visitors, Key Data, and visitor and property surveys by Downs & St. Germain Research.
! Updated to latest collection information.

2The economic impact multiplier for Walton County in 2024 is 1.46. In 2023 it was 1.43.

3 Decreases in occupancy and room rates are partially due to changes in Key Data’s database.
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LODGING STATISTICS!

55.2% $376.29 $207.71

Occupancy ADR RevPAR

12.0% -8.0% -19.0%
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5-YEAR OVERVIEW - LODGING METRICS

Occupancy Rate Average Daily Rate Revenue per Available Room

$449.62

72.6%
$40894

]
041%  627% $370.05 $376.29

$2971 $288.21
$208.79 $256.41
$20771
28.6%
$8497

Spring Spring Spring Spring  Spring Spring Spring Spring Spring  Spring Spring Spring Spring Spring  Spring

2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024
- ! Decreases in occupancy and room rates are partially due to changes in Key Data’s database.
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5-YEAR OVERVIEW - TOURISM METRICS

Visitors Room Nights

1323100 1354,800 1402900 1331700 1087700 1043200  MO3600 558400

568900

- =
Spring 2020 Spring 2021 Spring 2022 Spring 2023  Spring 2024 Spring 2020  Spring 2021 Spring 2022 Spring 2023 Spring 2024
Direct Spending Economic Impact
$1.273124.000 $1722,276100  $1732,527,400 $1:823401600 ¢ (05204500
$1163700]00 $1,209,674,400 #4721 $1157,388,200
$451,151,400 $667,704,100
Spring 2020 Spring 2021 Spring 2022 Spring 2023 Spring 2024 Spring 2020 Spring 2021 Spring 2022 Spring 2023 Spring 2024
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VISITOR JOURNEY: PRE-VISIT

Travel Party Trip Post-Trip
Profile Experience Evaluation
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Nearly 2 in 3 visitors plan a Walton County
Spring vacation at least 3 months in advance

Average trip planning cycle began 99 days
before the trip (98 days in 2023)

68% (+5% points from 2023) of Spring visitors
considered only 1 of the Walton County beach
neighborhoods as opposed to deciding among
several

WALTON
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TOP TRIP PLANNING SOURCES*

Vacation rental website 52% Friends/family 35% Search engines 21%
(54% in 2023) (37% in 2023) (22% in 2023)
a "Multiple responses permitted.
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WALTON COUNTY VISITOR GUIDE

»  18% of visitors viewed (mostly online!) Walton
County’s Visitors Guide before going to the
area

»  Visitors Guide received a rating? of 8.6 out of

10 (+O.1 points from 2023)

4% used the online version & 4% used

WALTON the print version.
COUNTY 15 210 = Extremely useful; 1= Not at all useful
TOURISM
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TOP REASONS FOR VISIT*

Family vacation 62% Relax & unwind 58% Annual routine 23% Special occasion 14%

(65% in 2023) (57% in 2023) (21% in 2023) (14% in 2023)
VISIT "Multiple responses permitted.
SOUTH 16 @ downs & st. germain
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ADVERTISING RECALL

»  30% (consistent with 2023) of visitors recalled
promotions about Walton County -
RIDA

A\
\
\

»  This information influenced 7% (consistent with
2023) of all visitors to visit Walton County
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TOP WALTON COUNTY PROMOTIONS!

Base: 30% of visitors who recalled advertising

southwalton *-*

South Walton

The official #SouthWalton 1G account, sharing the
unique experiences of our 16 beach neighborhoods .
Use #SouthWalton for a chance to be featured!
www.visitsouthwalton.com

Message +8

Followed by datz4foodies

> |

RE—% ¢
OadD=—c

Seagrove  Seaside WaterColor Grayton ... Blue Mou... Santa

1,824 54K 2,498
posts followers following

iz

¥

-

ial

® =

.

South Walton social media 18%
(22% in 2023)

Television 22%
(20% in 2023)

Other? social media accounts 30%
(28% in 2023)

Subscribe Sign In

= Forbes

FORBES > LIFESTYLE > TRAVEL

Shhh! This Picture-Perfect
Beach Community Is Florida's
Best-Kept Secret

Fathom Former Contributor ®

TRAVEL REINVENTED. Get inspired. Plan your trip.
Pack your bags.

<: Sep 1, 2018, 10:00am EDT
@ This article is more than 4 years old.

By Rachel Kurlander for Fathom | Our server
looked incredulous when I said I'd never tried
grits before. I had never tried hush puppies either
— or crayfish, or grouper, or pimento cheese —
before a recent trip to South Walton, a coastal
community in the Florida Panhandle. Despite
having visited family in Florida for the last 20

Online Article 17%
(18% in 2023)

Multiple responses permitted.

= ?These refer to social media accounts not associated with Walton County Tourism
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TOP BOOKING SOURCES

T
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Vacation Rental Company Directly with hotel/condo VRBO/HomeAway
60% 19% 10%
) WALTOMN @ downs & st. germain
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VISITOR TRANSPORTATION

»  72% of visitors drove to Walton County
» 28% (+2% points from 2023) who flew used

the following airports:

67%
Northwest Florida Beaches
International Airport

24% 4%

Destin-Ft. Walton Beach Airport Pensacola International Airport

WALTON
COUNTY 20

TOURISM
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VISITOR JOURNEY: TRAVEL PARTY PROFILE

Travel Pa rty Trip Post-Trip
Profile Experience Evaluation
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ORIGIN OF SPRING VISITORS

3%

1% of visitors traveled to Walton County from outside of the U.S.

WALTON .
L COUNTY o1 ' : fiowns & St_,.—'..‘ girr?a@

TOURISM



ORIGIN OF SPRING VISITORS

67% of visitors are  43% of visitors are

from 7 states from 10 markets
15% Georgia 13% Atlanta
13% Tennessee 10% Nashville
11% Texas 4% Birmingham
| 4 10% Alabama 4% Columbus-Tupelo-West Point
‘(‘“ 8% Mississippi 4% Houston
‘ \ 5% Florida 4% New Orleans
- 5% Louisiana 4% Dallas-Fort Worth

3% Memphis
3% Mobile-Pensacola

\é/ébTNQI'I;I 23 ' : downs & st. germain

TOURISM



TRAVEL PARTY SIZE AND COMPOSITION

50% traveled with at least one

person under the age of 20 in

| their travel party
(down from 5.0 in 2023) (-3% points from 2023)

The typical visitor traveled in a
party composed of 4.5 people

e
- >
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SPRING VISITOR PROFILE

The typical Walton County Spring visitor:

» 54 years old (54 years old in 2023)

» Median household income of $156,700
(-$10,000 from 2023)

» 73% from the Southeast including
Florida (+1% point from 2023)

WALTON
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VISITOR JOURNEY: TRIP EXPERIENCE

Travel Party Trio E : Post-Trip
Profile S =2 pallslEs Evaluation
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TOP ACCOMMODATIONS

61% Condos, rental 15% Personal 8% Friends and

houses, etc. home/condo relatives

7% Hotels

T

WALTON
COUNTY 27

TOURISM

' @ downs & st. germain
»



»  Visitors! spent 6.2 nights? in
Walton County (+O.2 nights
from 2023)

»  Visitors staying in paid
accommodations spent an
average of 6.2 nights? in
Walton County (+O.1 nights

from 2023)
lIncludes visitors staying paid accommodations, non-paid, and day trippers.
2 Visitors who stayed in Walton County up to 30 nights.
WALTON Q i
downs & st. germain
COUNTY 28 N o

TOURISM



FIRST-TIME AND EXPERIENCED VISITORS

» 14% (consistent with 2023) were
first-time visitors

»  38% (+1% point from 2023) have

visited more than 10 times

WALTON
COUNTY 29

TOURISM
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TOP VISITOR ACTIVITIES*

Beach 95% Restaurants 92% Relax and -unwind 84%
(96% in 2023) (93% in 2023) (85% in 2023)

Shopping 74% Family time, reading, cooking 68% Biking, running 55%
 (72% in 2023) | (69% in 2023) (53% in 2023)

*Multiple responses permitted.
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BEACH SAFETY

» 81% of Spring visitors know there are
flags posted along the beaches to
indicate how safe it is to go into the
water

» Over 4 in 5 Spring visitors are aware
of the beach flag warning meanings

» 67% (+6% points from 2023) of Spring
visitors are aware of the consequences
of entering the Gulf during double red
flag conditions

= WALTON
COUNTY 31

TOURISM

Q@ downs & st. germain
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TRAVEL PARTY EXPENDITURES!

» Travel parties spent $656 a day

» Travel parties spent $4,060 on their trip

- Visitors who stayed for up to 30 nights. Includes day trippers.

WALTON .
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VISITOR JOURNEY: POST TRIP EVALUATION

Travel Party Trip Post-Trip
Profile Experience Evaluation

WALTON
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VISITOR SATISFACTION

» Visitors gave Walton County a rating’
of 9.1 (-O.1 points from 2023) as a

place to vacation

» T7% (+2% points from 2023) will
definitely return to Walton County?

110 = Excellent; 1= Poor
24% of all visitors will not return to Walton County for the following reasons:
= 1. Too crowded 2. Parking was a problem 3. Traffic was a problem

\é\:/élL-JTI\IC?I'I;l 34 . @ downs & st. germaln
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VACATION ATTRIBUTE IMPORTANCE VS. RATINGS

Importance'’ Walton County Ratings? GAP3

>a | " 00 07
o7 I, Sense of comfort and safety I 5.9 -0.8
>>s Total relaxation N 5.6 -0.8
 ss I Sense ofseclusion N 70 09
8.6 [ Nightlife that is getting ice cream with the kids [ gy +Q.]
831U U | An experience that is enjoyable for everyone [ g g +0.3

81 I Family growth & exploration P 8.3 .02

75 I <o onvironment where chikdren can run frec N 5.0 .05

75 I Friondly otmosphere with similar types of peopl I 78 03

72 I Hoving a variety of neighborhoods [ 8.4 a2

Beautiful beaches and clear water

6] Off beach activities 77 1.6
61 Nature activities 73 +1.2
50 An energetic atmosphere with lots of activities 73 14

57 A variety of cultural events and festivals 69 4.2

"Rated on a scale from 1to 10 where 10 is very important and 1is not at all important.

2Rated on a scale from 1to 10 where 10 is excellent and 1is poor.

3 GAP equals the difference between the importance of an attribute and the rating of WC on that attribute.
WALTON For example, a “Beautiful beaches and clear water” is extremely important to visitors with a score of 9.7. Visitors rated WC _
COUNTY as 9.0 on its beaches. Hence, the GAP is -O.7. 35 ' : downs & st. germain
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VISITOR DESCRIPTIONS OF WALTON COUNTY

"Soft white beaches with clear blue water in
a family friendly environment with lots of
walking and biking paths.”

"Felt like a European vacation. Different than
other parts of Florida. Very charming and
friendly.”

’ 5 "'- :'}
"Beautiful ocean and beaches, wonderful
charming architecture, fun shops &
restaurants in a relaxed but fun and safe

atmosphere.”

WALTON
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YEARLY
COMPARISONS
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VISITOR PROFILE - SPRING 2023 VS. 2024

Visitor Metrics Spring 2023 Spring 2024
Travel party 50 4.5
Kids <20 53% 50%
Median age 54 54
Estimated median household income $166,700 $156,700
Stayed in condo/rental house 64% 61%
Drove 74% 72%
Nights spent 6.0 6.2
Direct expenditures (travel party for entire trip) $4,566 $4,060
1t time visitor 14% 14%
10+ visits to Walton County 37% 38%

- Visitors staying 30 days or fewer.

WALTON .
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VISITOR PROFILE - SPRING 2023 VS. 2024

Top Origin States Spring 2023 Spring 2024
Georgia 16% 15%
Tennessee 14% 13%
Texas 11% 1%
Alabama 10% 10%
Mississippi 5% 8%
Origins - Regions Spring 2023 Spring 2024
Southeast 67% 68%
Midwest 19% 20%
Florida 5% 5%
Northeast 3% 3%
West 5% 3%
International 1% 1%
) \é/élL-JTNQI'I;I 30 ' : downs & st. germain
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VISITOR PROFILE - SPRING 2023 VS. 2024

Top Visitor Activities Spring 2023 Spring 2024
Beach 96% 95%
Restaurants 93% 92%
Relax and unwind 85% 84%
Shopping 72% 74%
Family time, reading, cooking 69% 68%
Biking, running 53% 55%
Water sports 25% 29%
Golf or tennis 26% 27%
Bars, nightclubs 25% 25%
Special events 24% 23%
Hiking, nature walks, eco tours 20% 19%
Attractions 14% 18%
State parks 16% 14%
Dune lakes 1% 9%
Art galleries, museums, cultural events 8% 8%
Spas 7% 8%
Business meetings, conferences 1% 5%

a Other 3% 3%

' \é/ébTNQFI;I 40 ' : downs & st. germain
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VISITOR PROFILE - SPRING 2023 VS. 2024

Visitor Metrics Spring 2023 Spring 2024
Will return to Walton County 94% Q4%
Rating for overall experience! 9.2 A
Viewed Visitors Guide? 19% 18%
Planned trip 6+ months out 24% 22%
Used VisitSouthWalton.com 12% 1%
Used 1 of 16 beaches’ websites 16% 15%

Use the term “South Walton” 12% 1%

110-point scale with 10=Excellent & 1=Poor.
= 214% used the online version & 4% used the print version.

WALTON .
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VISITOR JOURNEY: PRE-VISIT

G Trip Post-Trip
Party E .
. Experience Evaluation
Profile
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Nearly 2 in 3 visitors plan a
Walton County Spring vacation at
least 3 months in advance

Nearly 1in 5 visitors to Walton
County have a short (a month or
less) planning cycle

Average trip planning cycle began

99 days before the trip (98 days
in 2023)

44

A week or two
A month or so

B

2 months

3 months

4 to 5 months

6 months or more

' @ downs & st. germain
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OTHER DESTINATIONS CONSIDERED

Over 2 in 3 (+5% points from Only considered 1 of the
2023) Spring visitors only Walton County beach - 68%
considered going to the Walton neighborhoods
County beach neighborhood Considered another 1 of
where they stayed the 16 Walton County 25%
beach neighborhoods

Considered vacationing
11% use the term “South Walton” outside of Walton County, I 5%
when referring to the area. Loyal butin FL
visitors are more likely to refer to
the destination as “South Walton” Considered vacationing at ‘ 2%

a beach outside of FL

than first-time visitors.

WALTON .
COUNTY 45 ' : downs & st. germain
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TRIP PLANNING SOURCES!

Vacation rentals website

Friends, family

52% of visitors used a vacation Search engines
Website for 1 of 16 beaches

VisitSouthWalton.com

rental website to help plan their

Jl'.l"lp to WCIH'.Oﬂ County Online travel reviews B 11%
Hotel website N 11%
. .. . Airline websites 10%
Over 1in 3 visitors asked their ok . °
. . . Online travel agencies 9%
friends and family for advice to Facebook 8%
help plan their trip to Walton Brochures 6%
COUth South Walton's Social Media 4%
Travel magazines 4%
Television = 1%
Over 1in 5 visitors used search _— R‘“di‘i 13’
. ravel agen A
engines such as Google to help AAA 1 1%
plan their trip to Walton County Twitter  <1%
Newspapers  <1%
Other 5%
None of the above 24% "Multiple responses permitted.
9. WALTON Q ¢ -
46 owns & st. germain
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WALTON COUNTY VISITOR GUIDE

Nearly 1in 5 visitors viewed a
Walton County Visitors Guide
before going to the area

Visitors Guide received a rating of

8.6 out of 10! (+O.1 points from

OPrint version M Online version
- 'Rated on a 10-point scale where 10 is extremely useful and 1is not at all useful.
"9l WALTON - .
downs & st. germain
COUNTY 47 ' - g
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IMPORTANT VACATION DESTINATION ATTRIBUTES!

Beautiful beaches and clear water

Sense of comfort and safety

Total relaxation

Sense of seclusion

Nightlife that is getting ice cream with the kids
An experience that is enjoyable for everyone
Family growth & exploration

Safe environment where children can run free
Friendly atmosphere with similar types of people
Having a variety of neighborhoods

Off beach activities

Nature activities

An energetic atmosphere with lots of activities

A variety of cultural events and festivals
'Rated on a scale from 1to 10 where 10 is
very important and 1is not at all important.

WALTON
COUNTY 48

TOURISM
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REASONS FOR VISITING'

WALTON
COUNTY

TOURISM

Over 3 in 5 visitors visited Walton

County for a family vacation to
relax and unwind

Nearly 3 in 5 Spring visitors came
to relax and unwind

Family vacation

Relax and unwind

Annual routine
Special occasion
Business

Special event

Conference/meeting

Other

49

"Multiple responses permitted.

' @ downs & st. germain
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WALTON COUNTY PROMOTIONS!

WALTON
COUNTY

TOURISM

30% (consistent with 2023) of
Spring visitors recalled
advertising, promotions, or travel
stories for Walton County

This information influenced 7%
(consistent with 2023) of dll
visitors to visit Walton County

30% (+2% points from 2023)
Spring visitors recalled
information about the destination
on other? social media accounts

50

Base: 30% of visitors who recalled advertising

Other social media accounts
Television
South Walton social media | I NINEIEIEG 18%
Online article NG 17%
Magazine ad I 16%
Rental agency NI 16%
Social media influencer M 16%
Magazine article NI 15%
Ad on a website I 13%
VisitSouthWalton.com M 12%
Travel blogs M 8%
Travel guide 1M 7%
Video streaming 1l 5%
Billboard M 4%
Radio M 4%
Brochure M 3%
Newspaper W 3%
Weather app W 2%
AAA 11%
Audio streaming 1 1%
Other M 3%

"Multiple responses permitted.

2These refer to social media accounts not Q
associated with Walton County Tourism [ )

I 30%
I 22%

downs & st. germain



BOOKING ACCOMMODATIONS

WALTON
COUNTY

TOURISM

3 in 5 visitors booked

accommodations through a
vacation rental company

Nearly 1in 5 Spring visitors
booked directly with a hotel
or condo

Vacation rental compnay

Directly with the hotel/condo

VRBO, Homeaway

Airbnb

Online travel agency

Other

51

' @ downs & st. germain
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VISITOR TRANSPORTATION

26% who flew used the following airports:
72% (-2% points from 2023) of

Spring visitors drove to Walton Northwest Florida Beaches
International Airport

County

Destin-Fort Walton Beach
32% (-5% points from 2023) of Airport

those who drove were aware that

there were direct flights from Pensacola International I 49%
their city to the Walton County Airport

area, and 23% were not sure it

there were direct flights available Other I 5%

WALTON .
COUNTY 52 ' : downs & st. germain
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VISITOR JOURNEY: TRAVEL PARTY PROFILE

Travel Party Trio E - Post-Trip
Profile rip Experience Evaluation
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ORIGIN OF SPRING VISITORS

West
o
Northeast
(o)
3% Southeast
68%
= \é/ébTNQI_I;I y ' : downs & st. germain
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ORIGIN OF SPRING VISITORS

State % of Visitors

Georgia 15%
Tennessee 13%
Texas N%
Alabama 10%
Mississippi 8% 8 5 O/
Florida 5% o
Louisiana 5% . o
Arkansas 3% of Spring visitors came
llinois 29, from 13 states
Indiana 3%
Kentucky 3%
Missouri 3%
Ohio 3%

? \é/ébTNQI'I;I 55 ' : downs & st. germain
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ORIGIN OF SPRING VISITORS

WALTON
COUNTY

TOURISM

13% (-1% points from 2023) of all
visitors came from the Atlanta
market

10% (+1% points from 2023)
visitors are from the Nashville
market

56

Top Origin Markets % of Visitors
Atlanta 13%
Nashville 10%
Birmingham 4%
Columbus-Tupelo-West Point 4%
Houston 4%
New Orleans 4%
Dallas-Fort Worth 4%
Memphis 3%
Mobile-Pensacola 3%
Chicago 2%
Austin 2%
Saint Louis 2%
Little Rock-Pine Bluff 2%
Louisville 2%
Montgomery 2%

' @ downs & st. germain
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TRAVEL PARTY SIZE AND COMPOSITION

Solo traveler I 8%

Visitors traveled in a party
composed of 4.5 people (5.0 2 people

people in 2023)
3 people

o . 4 people
50% of visitors traveled with

children under the age of 20 5 people

b6+ people

WALTON .
COUNTY 57 ' : downs & st. germain
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AGE OF SPRING VISITORS

Under 35 7%

Median age of Spring visitors was 35 to 49 31%
54 years old (54 years old in

2023)

S50 to 65 46%

Over 65 16%

WALTON
COUNTY 58

TOURISM
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TOTAL HOUSEHOLD INCOME IN 2023

Less than $50,000 - 12%
$50,000 to $99,999 - 19%

Spring visitors had a median

household income of $156,700 $100.000 to $149.999 - 17%
($166,700 in 2023), while

estimated average household $150.000 to $199.999 - 15%
income was $209,300 ($214,800

in 2023) $200,000 to $299,999 - 13%

$300,000 to $499,999 - 1%

$500,000+ - 13%
WALTON

@ downs & st. germain
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VISITOR JOURNEY: TRIP EXPERIENCE

Travel . . Post-Trip
Party TI'IP EXPerlence Evaluation
Profile

WALTON
COUNTY 60
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VISITOR ACCOMMODATIONS

Condo, rental house _ 61%

Personal home/condo - 15%

Friends and relatives . 8%
Hotel/motel l 7%
Airbnb I 6%

Bed & breakfast 1%

RV park/campground | 1%

Other | 1%

WALTON
COUNTY

TOURISM

61 ' @ downs & st. germain
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WALTON
COUNTY

TOURISM

Spring visitors! spent an average
of 6.2 nights? in Walton County
(6.0 nights in 2023)

Spring visitors staying in paid
accommodations spent an
average of 6.2 nights? in Walton
County

62

1 night

1%

2 to 3 nights 10%

4 to 5 nights 34%

6 to 7 nights A%

8 or more nights

14%

lIncludes visitors staying paid accommodations, non-paid, and day trippers.
2 Visitors who stayed in Walton County up to 30 nights.
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NUMBER OF VISITS TO WALTON COUNTY

14%

That was my first time

. .. 2-3 16%
14% of Spring visitors were
visiting for the first time
4-5 15%
o . -

3'8'/0 of Spring visitors have 610 -
visited Walton County more than
10 times

1n-20 17%

21+ 21%
' \é/élL-JTNQI'I;I 63 ' : downs & st. germain
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VISITOR ACTIVITIES!

Beach

Restaurants

Relax and unwind

Shopping

Family time, reading, cooking

Water sports

Golf or tennis

Bars, nightclubs N 25%
Special events N 23%
Hiking, nature walks, eco tours [ 19%
Attractions [ 18%
State parks B 14%

""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""" Dunelakes 9% T
Art galleries, museums, cultural events 8%
Spas 8%
Business meetings, conferences 5%
(o)
a Other 3% IMultiple responses permitted.
\é/ébTNer;l o . : downs & st. germain
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BEACH SAFETY

Not sure 12%

81% of Spring visitors know there
are flags posted along the
beaches to indicate how safe it is
to go into the water

81%

WALTON
COUNTY 65

TOURISM
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BEACH FLAG AWARENESS

Double Red Flog TN 7%
Over 4 in 5 Spring visitors are
aware of the meaning of each Red Flag D o2

flag color 8%

Vellow Flog TR -4
67% (+6% points from 2023) of 14%
Spring visitors are aware that Green Flag I 03%
entering the Gulf during double 7%
red flag conditions can result in a Durole Fla D 5o
$500 fine and criminal charges R 1%

B Aware of flag meaning B Unaware of flag meaning

WALTON
COUNTY 66

TOURISM
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TYPICAL WALTON COUNTY TRAVEL PARTY EXPENSES!

Spending Category ! Erpenditore cxpenditr
Accommodations $228 $1,410
Restaurants $154 $950
Groceries $60 $370
Shopping $107 $660
Entertainment $40 $250
Transportation $51 $320
Other $16 $100
Total $656 $4,060

lIncludes overnight visitors and day trippers.

) Aty . PO conns st german

TOURISM



VISITOR JOURNEY: POST-TRIP EVALUATION

Travel Party Trip Post-Trip
Profile Experience Evaluation

WALTON
COUNTY 68
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SATISFACTION WITH WALTON COUNTY

WALTON
COUNTY

TOURISM

Visitors gave Walton County a
rating' of 9.1 (-O.1 points from
2023) as a place to vacation

Nearly 4 in 5 Spring visitors will
definitely return to Walton
County

Definitely will return

Probably will return

Probably will not
return®

Definitely will not
return*

Don’t know

10O = Excellent; 1= Poor

4% of all visitors will not return to Walton County for the following reasons:
1. Too crowded 2. Parking was a problem 3. Traffic was a problem

69
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RATING WALTON COUNTY!

Beautiful beaches and clear water

Sense of comfort and safety

Nightlife that is getting ice cream with the kids
An experience that is enjoyable for everyone
Total relaxation

Having a variety of neighborhoods

Family growth & exploration

Safe environment where children can run free
Sense of seclusion

Friendly atmosphere with similar types of people
Off beach activities

Nature activities

An energetic atmosphere with lots of activities

A variety of cultural events and festivals

- "Rated on a scale from 1to 10 where 1is poor and 10 is excellent.

WALTON .
COUNTY 70 ' : downs & st. germain
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AREA DESCRIPTIONS

WALTON
COUNTY

TOURISM

“Picturesque, beautiful beaches, safe.”

A pristine oasis. It is the perfect beach vacation with family and friends here in the

Us.”

“Soft white beaches with clear blue water in a family friendly environment with lots
of walking and biking paths.”

“White sand beaches, emerald color water, good restaurants, something for
everyone.”

“Beautiful white sand beaches, clear water. Family friendly atmosphere. Seaside
area is completely walkable.”

“Most beautitul beaches in America.”

71 ' @ downs & st. germain
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AREA DESCRIPTIONS

“Beautiful beaches and communities where kids are entertained, and parents
have fun things to do as well.”

“Peacetul, lots of fun activities to do for not only couples, but also families.
Safe environment.”

“Beaches are the most beautiful anywhere. Seaside area is quaint, cozy,
peaceful and secure! Pet friendly.”

“Beautiful area with various different environments. Great place for a family
gathering to spend time together.”

“Family friendly, safe, reliable, fun for all interests, great food.”

“Beautiful ocean and beaches, wonderful charming architecture, fun shops &
restaurants in a relaxed but fun and safe atmosphere.”

WALTON .
COUNTY 72 . : downs & st. germaln

TOURISM



AREA DESCRIPTIONS

WALTON
COUNTY

TOURISM

“Definitely a lovely area to visit!”
“Upscale relaxation in nature.”

“Quiet relaxing vacation with most everything we needed within walking distance.

Great restaurants!”

“The best area of Florida.”

“Many opportunities to do as much or as little as you'd like. A great variety of
restaurants and shopping.”

“Felt like a European vacation. Different than other parts of Florida. Very
charming and friendly.”

“Classic - the way America should be.”

73 ' @ downs & st. germain
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FEELINGS ASSOCIATED WITH WALTON COUNTY

“It feels very safe, and the beaches are amazing.”

“It makes me happy to come visit my parents, so it's special to me.”
“We have a blast every time we come.”

“Glam!”

“Very safe, clean environment, very family-friendly.”

“Ideal for families, amazing vibes, amazing beach, European feel.”

“Pure joy!!”
“Breathtaking beauty.”
9. WALTON |
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WALTON COUNTY
TOURISM

Spring 2024 Visitor Tracking Study
March - May 2024

Downs & St. Germain Research
contact@dsg-research.com

850-906-3111 | www.dsg-research.com

WALTON
COUNTY

TOURISM
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